
ORNITHOLOGICAL SOCIETY OF NEW ZEALAND 

HAWKE’S BAY Field Trips for 2008 

 

Regional Representative: Helen Andrews. 

 Phone: 874 9426. Email: helenandrews@xtra.co.nz 

Regional Recorder: Margaret Twydle. 

 Phone: 835 6563. Email: waynemarg@xtra.co.nz 

Upcoming Field Trips and Meetings 

Saturday 09 February:  Ahuriri and Clive census. 

Sunday 10 February: Porangahau census.  

Sunday 09 March: Visit to Foxton Beach to see the Waders  

Sunday 13  April:  Trip to Balls Clearing 

Sunday  18 May: Horseshoe Lake  

Saturday  14 June: Ahuriri and Clive census. (date to be confirmed) 

Sunday 15 June: Porangahau census.  

Saturday 19 July: Meeting with guest speaker in the afternoon in Napier. Also sale 
of surplus library books 

Sunday  16 August: Visit to Cape Kidnappers Preserve 

Sunday 14 September:. Boundary Stream 

Sunday  12 October: Ngaruroro Local river for breeding dotterels 

Sunday 22 November: Ahuriri Waders as a branch visit rather than as a census. 

If Helen has your email address then you will be contacted by email, otherwise a 
ringer will contact you during the week prior to the field trip or meeting to confirm the 
details. Any change to the above programme will be advised as soon as possible. 


